

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 10-1092 and consolidated cases (Complex)

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON CONSOLIDATED PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTIONS
OF THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND THE
NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL INTERVENORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Sean H. Donahue
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
2000 L St., NW, Suite 808
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 277-7085

Howard I. Fox
David S. Baron
Earthjustice
1625 Mass. Ave., NW, Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036

Pamela Campos
Megan Ceronsky
Vickie L. Patton
Peter Zalzal
2060 Broadway, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302

Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
Mark Breckler
Chief Assistant Attorney General
Kathleen A. Kenealy
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Marc N. Melnick
Nicholas Stern
Daniel Lucas
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 622-2133

Counsel for the State of California

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Attorney General of Delaware

Attorney General of Illinois

Valerie M. Satterfield
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
102 West Water Street, 3rd Floor
Dover, DE 19904
(302) 739-4636

Matthew J. Dunn
Gerald T. Karr
Assistant Attorneys General
69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 814-3369

Counsel for the State of Delaware

Counsel for the State of Illinois

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER
Attorney General of Maine

David R. Sheridan
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Law Division
Lucas State Office Building
321 E. 12th Street, Ground Flr.
Des Moines, IA 50319
(515) 281-5351

Gerald D. Reid
Assistant Attorney General
Chief, Natural Resources Division
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0006
(207) 626-8545

Counsel for the State of Iowa

Counsel for the State of Maine

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General of Massachusetts

Roberta R. James
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Maryland Department of the
Environment
1800 Washington Boulevard, Suite 6048
Baltimore, MD 21230
(410) 537-3748

Carol Iancu
Tracy Triplett
William L. Pardee, Chief
Assistant Attorneys General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Statement of Facts.	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
A. When the Administrator Makes an Endangerment Finding, Section 202(a)(1) Creates a Mandatory Duty to Promulgate Regulations.....	8
B. Petitioners’ Proffered Grounds for Avoiding EPA’s Mandatory Duty Are Irrelevant and Improper Under the Statute.	9
1. Stationary Source Costs.	11
2. Alleged Ineffectiveness of Standards.....	16
C. EPA Was Not Required to Further Delay Promulgation of Standards.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama Power Co. v. Costle, 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)14

Ass'n of Am. R.R.s v. Costle, 562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977)8

Bluewater Network v. EPA, 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....18

Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene,
529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007)5

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA, 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)5

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA, 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 8, 9, 17

Green Mountain Chrysler-Plymouth-Dodge-Jeep v. Crombie,
508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007)5

Husqvarna AB v. EPA, 254 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2001)16

Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....9

**Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 1, 6, 9, 10, 17

**Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA*, 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 11, 12

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)11

Mova Pharm. Co. v. Shalala, 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)15

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Reilly, 983 F.2d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1993)10

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns., 531 U.S. 457 (2001)13

Winslow v. FERC, 587 F.3d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2009)9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 741116

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(2).....13

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3).....13

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4)..... 13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(5).....13

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(6).....13

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(7).....13

42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) 13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 7479(3) 13, 14

*42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)..... 1, 6, 8, 16

*42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2)..... 2, 12, 16, 19

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(3)(1)(A)16

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(3)(A)(ii)8

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(3)(B)(i).....8

42 U.S.C. § 7521(b)(1)(A).....16

42 U.S.C. § 7521(h)16

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) 1, 14

Federal Register

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....2

75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) 2, 3, 4, 5, 17, 19

75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)15

76 Fed. Reg. 48,758 (Aug. 9, 2011).....5

76 Fed. Reg. 57,106 (Sept. 15, 2011)5

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977)..... 14, 17

Stephen Pacala *et al.*, Stabilization Wedges: Solving the Climate Problem for the
Next 50 Years with Current Technologies, 305 Science 968 (2004)18

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 110
